

Nos. 13-6, 13-10, & 13-23

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
SEP 11 2013
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ON BEHALF OF FRIENDS
OF THE EVERGLADES, FLORIDA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, SIERRA CLUB, AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONFEDERATION OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA**

DAVID G. GUEST
Counsel of Record
EARTHJUSTICE
111 S. Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 681-0031
dguest@earthjustice.org

RECEIVED
SEP 13 2013
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Nos. 13-6, 13-10, & 13-23

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ON BEHALF OF FRIENDS
OF THE EVERGLADES, FLORIDA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, SIERRA CLUB, AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONFEDERATION OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA**

DAVID G. GUEST
Counsel of Record

EARTHJUSTICE

111 S. Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 681-0031

dguest@earthjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
THE DECISION BELOW	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit Decision Was Correct	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit Decision Does Not Conflict With A Decision Of This Court Or Present A Circuit Conflict That War- rants This Court’s Review	12
III. The Question Presented Has Little Im- portance Outside Of The Water Transfers Rule Case.....	18
IV. The Water Transfers Rule Is Ripe For Decision In District Court	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. EPA</i> , No. 08-5606 (S.D.N.Y. filed June 20, 2008)	3, 22
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261, 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)	20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992)	10
<i>Conoco Phillips v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193, 100 S. Ct. 1093 (1980)	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	6
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112, S. Ct. 965 (1977)	13, 14
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 426 U.S. 200, 96 S. Ct. 2022 (1976)	13
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 5
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 02-80309, 2006 WL 3635465 (S.D. Fla.)	2
<i>National Cotton Council of America v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)	4, 6, 14, 15, 21
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir.1992)	15, 16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296 (2005).....	10
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998).....	5, 17
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Waterkeepers Northern California v. AG Industrial Mfg., Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(o)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1321(c)(3)(b).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(r)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1345	6, 8, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)(A)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	8, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	20, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	2, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(G).....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 300j-7(a)(1)-(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 6976(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 153.10(e).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.3.....	18, 19
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290	17
73 Fed. Reg. 33,697	8, 18
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub.L. No. 100-4, § 308(b)(1)(2), 101 Stat. 7	11
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub.L. No. 100-4, § 406(d)(3), 101 Stat. 7.....	11
123 Cong. Rec. S13534 (daily ed. Aug. 7, 1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (1978) (Senate Con- sideration and Tabling of Amendment S. 1952)	11, 12
